the extent the property’s value for a given year exceeds its value for the year in 
which the Agreement is executed. Tangible personal property eligible for 
Abatement shall not include inventory or supplies. 

G. “Facility” means that certain, approximately a three hundred and six megawatt (306 
MW) wind generation and battery energy storage facility wind generation facility 
comprised of: one hundred seventy-five fifty-six megawatt (17556 MW) wind 
power generation facility with an additional one hundred fifty megawatt (150 MW) 
battery energy storage system, to be developed in Hidalgo County by the Owner.

[...]

Forty Six Million Dollars ($184246,000,000) to the tax roll of Eligible Property, 
(ii) create no fewer than four (4) new, permanent, full-time jobs in Hidalgo County, 
and (iii) lead to a positive net economic benefit to Hidalgo County of at least 
Twenty Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) over the life of this Agreement, 
computed to include (but not limited to) new sustaining payroll and/or capital 
improvement. 

F. Owner acknowledges that the College has relied on Owner’s representations made 
in its application for Tax Abatement and in this Agreement.

[...]

Maintenance Taxes on Real Property may be abated only to the extent the 
property’s value for a given year exceeds its value for the year in which the 
Agreement is executed. Tangible personal property eligible for Abatement shall not 
include inventory or supplies. 

G. “Facility” means that certain, approximately a three hundred and six megawatt (306 
MW) wind generation facility comprised of: one hundred Two Hundred Three 
megawatt (203MW) wind power generation facility, to be developed in Hidalgo 
County by the Owner.   

H. “Force Majeure” means any contingency or cause beyond the reasonable control of 
the party claiming Force Majeure including, without limitation, acts of God or a

[...]

Owner agrees to construct the following Improvements in consideration for the Abatement set 
forth herein: 

A. The Owner anticipates that it will begin construction of the Improvements on or 
before December 31, 2027 (the “Commencement Date”) and that upon completion, 
the improvements will have an estimated appraised value of Two Hundred & Three 
Million Dollars ($203,000,000).     

B. The Improvements are described in Attachment A attached hereto and are generally 
referred to as approximately 49 - 59 wind turbines with an average nameplate 
capacity of 3.4 - 4.0 MW. 

C. Owner shall complete construction of the Improvements no later than twelve

[...]

confidentiality of any press release and shall not disclose any information in the 
press release until such time as such information is made public by Owner. 

E. Owner represents and agrees that, if builtwhen completed, the Project will, within 
the proposed time lines, (i) add at least Two Hundred & Three Million Dollars 
($203,000,000) to the tax roll of Eligible Property, (ii) create no fewer than four (4) 
new, permanent, full-time jobs in Hidalgo County, and (iii) lead to a positive net 
economic benefit to Hidalgo County of at least Twenty Five Million Dollars 
($25,000,000) over the life of this Agreement, computed to include (but not limited 
to) new sustaining payroll and/or capital improvement. 

F. Owner acknowledges that the College has relied on Owner’s representations made 
in its application for Tax Abatement and in this Agreement.